


















































STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Assets and Deferred Qutflows of Resources
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Net pension asset
Prepaid insurance
Capital assets - depreciable, net of accumulated depreciation

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources:
Other postemployment benefits
Pensions

Total deferred outflows of resources
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Accounts payable and accrued expenditures
Due to Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government
Long-term obligations - due after one year

Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources:
Other postemployment benefits
Pensions

Total deferred inflows of resources
Total liabilities and inflows of resources

Net Position (Deficit)
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position (deficit)

See notes to financial statements.

12

Exhibit A

Governmental

Activities

$

727,060
600,000
354,091
10,252
12,469

1,703,872

197,418
220,826

418,244

2,122,116

3,906
123,812
1,668,206

1,795,924

558,313
278,492

836,305

2,632,729

12,469
(523,082)

$ (510,613)




STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

City Court of Houma

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Charges for Operating

Exhibit B

Net
(Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in

Expenses Services Grants Net Position
Primary Government

Governmental activities:

Judicial activities $ 1,503,863 $ 701,553 $ 1,069,177 $ 266,867
General revenues:

Interest and mvestment income 4526
Miscellaneous 1,884
Total general revenues 6,410
Change 1n net position 273,277

Net Position (Deficit)
Beginning of year

End of year

See notes to financial statements.

(783.890)
8 (510613)



Exhibit C

GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 727,060
Investment 600,000
Total assets $ 1,327,060
Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 3,906
Due to Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 123.812
Total labilities 127,718
Fund Balance
Unassigned 1,199,342
Total liabilities and fund balance $ 1,327,060

See notes to financial statements.
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RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND

BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Fund Balance - Governmental Fund

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental tund.

Governmental capital assets $ 39935
Less accumulated depreciation (27,466)

Long-term assets are not financial resources and, therefore,

are not reported in the governmental fund.
Net pension assets

Prepaid expenses reported in governmental activities
are not financial resources and therefore are not
reported m the governmental fund.

Prepaid insurance

Deferred outflows of resources used in governmental
activities are not financial resources and are not
reported m governmental funds.
Pensions 220,826
Other postemployment benefits 197,418

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in
the current period and therefore are not
reported in the governmental tund.

Net pension liability (637,393)
Other postemployment benefit obligation (947,047)
Compensated absences payable (83,766)

Deferred inflows of resources are applicable to future
periods and are not reported in governmental funds.

$

Exhibit D

1,199,342

12,469

354,091

10,252

418,244

(1.668.206)

Pensions (278,492)
Other postemployment benefits (558,313) (836,805)
Net Position of Governmental Activities $ (510,613)

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

City Court of Houma

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Revenues
Charges for services:
Criminal fees
Civil fees
Juvenile fees
Building fees
Intergovernmental revenue:
Federal
State of Louisiana
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government:
On- Behalf Payments
Miscellaneous:
Interest and investment income
Other

Total revenues

Expenditures
Current:

General government:
Personal services
Supplies and materials
Other services and charges
Repairs and maintenance
Professional services
Travel, education, and seminars
Computer services
Miscellaneous

Total expenditures
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures

Fund Balance
Beginning of year

End of year

See notes to financial statements.
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Exhibit E

§ 107,544

456,366
27318
110,325

51,702
76,093

941,382

4,526
1,884

1,777,140

1,317,811
41,752
178.619
7410
37,152
22811
21,173
18,505

1,645,233

131,907

1,067,435

$ 1,199,342




Exhibit F

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES,
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

City Court of Houma

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund $ 131,907

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.
However, in the statement of activities the cost of those assets
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as
depreciation expense.
Depreciation expense (6,388)

Some expenditures reported in the governmental fund do not
require the use of current financial resources and are not
reported as expenses in the statement of activities.

Increase in prepaid insurance $ 867

Pension expense 88,870

Other postemployment benefits 67,428

Compensated absences (9.,407) 147,758
Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 273277

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL -
GENERAL FUND

City Court of Houma

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Exhibit G

Variance with
Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Favorable
Original Fmal Actual (Unfavorable)
Revenues
Charges for services:
Criminal fees $ 121,610 $ 107,544 $ 107544 $ -
Civil fees 403,200 456.360 456,366 -
Juvenile fees - 27,318 27318 -
Building fees 106,765 110,325 110,325 -
Intergovernmental revenue:
Federal 51,744 51.702 51,702 -
State of Louisiana - - 76,093 76,093
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated
Govermnment:
On- Behalf Payments 941,382 941.382 941,382 -
Miscellaneous:
Interest and investment income 4,773 4526 4,526 -
Other - 1,884 1.884 -
Total revenues 1.629,474 1,701.047 1,777,140 76,093
Expenditures
Current:
General government:
Reimbursement to Terrebonne
Parish Consolidated Government 1,255,448 1.175.144 - 1.175.144
Personal services 109,004 108,295 1.317,811 (1,209.516)
Supplies and materials 34,768 39,591 41,752 (2,161)
Other services and charges 139,071 140.576 178,619 (38.043)
Repairs and maintenance 7.531 7.410 7410 -
Professional services 22,663 35548 37,152 (1.604)
Computer services 17.668 19.655 21.173 (1,518)
Travel, education, and seminars 14,772 22810 22,811 H
Miscellaneous 19.477 20,111 18.505 1,606
Total expenditures 1.620,402 1,569,140 1.645233 (76,093)
Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 9.072 131,907 131,907 -
Fund Balance
Beginning of year 913.648 1,067,435 1,067,435 -
End of year $ 922720 $ 1,199,342 $ 1,199.342 $ -

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY FUNDS

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Exhibit H

Custodial Funds
Total
Civil Criminal Bond Custodial
Fund Fund Fund Funds
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 279,728 $ 5,537 $ 44,561 $ 329,826
Investments 450,000 - - 450,000
Total assets $ 729,728 $ 5,537 $ 44,561 $ 779,826
Liabilities
Civil funds $ 729,728 $ - $ - $ 729,728
Criminal funds - 5,537 - 5,537
Total liabilities 729,728 5,537 - 735,265
Fiduciary net position
Held for others $ - § - $ 44,561 $ 44,561

See notes to financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

Additions:
Collections for other
governments

Deductions:
Distributions to other
governmental units
Net increase (decrease)
in fiduciary net
position

Net position at beginning of year

Net position at end of year

See notes to financial statements.

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Exhibit I

Custodial Funds Total

Civil Criminal Bond Custodial
Fund Fund Fund Funds

$ 1.076,905 $ 614,152 $ 100,520 $ 1,791.577

1,076,905 614,152 64,171 1,755,228

- - 36,349 36,349

- - 8212 8,212

$ - $ - $ 44,561 $ 44,561
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SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN CITY COURT'S TOTAL

OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

City Court of Houma

For the five years ended December 31, 2022

Total OPEB liability
Service cost
Interest
Difference between expected and actual
experience
Changes in assumptions or other inputs
Change in proportion
Change in benefit terms
Benefit payments
Net change in total OPEB liability
Total OPEB liability, beginning of year
Total OPEB liability, end of year
Covered employee payroll

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of
covered employee payroll

Notes to Schedule:
Changes of benefit terms:
Effective January 1, 2019, a Medicare
Advantage plan was introduced as
an option for eligible retirees.

Changes in assumptions:
Discount rate

Mortality rates:
2018
2019
2020
2021

2022

Exhibit K

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018
$ 27025 0§ 30,599 0§ 35915 0§ 22987 $ 54788
215 26,492 41397 31334 79832
89,059 (3.986) (181 446) 46.027 (11.,840)
(413.137) 14,700 (131.566) 274439 (82.610)
(47.632) (2.820) 20.663 (16,057) .
- - - - (1.196.789)
(31.453) (34,645) (19.360) (36.918) (33.210)
(354.537) 30,340 (234.397) 321,812 (1,189.829)
1,301,584 1271244 1,505,641 1,183,829 2.373,658

3 947,047

$ 1,301,584

$ 1,271,244

$ 1,505,641

$ 1.183.829

$ 986.113 $ 1,036,381 5 960752 $ 988395 $ 988378
96.04% 125.59% 132.32% 152.33% 119.77%
4.05% 1.84% 2.00% 2.75% 3.71%

RPH-2014 Employee and Healthy Annuity, Generational with MP-2019.

PubG.H-2010 (general) PubS.H-2010 (public safety) Employee and Healthy Annuitant, Generational with
PubG.H-2010 (general) PubS.H-2010 (public safety) Employee and Healthy Annuitant. Generational with
PubG.H-2010 (general) PubS.H-2010 (public safety) Employee and Healthy Annuitant, Generational with

PubG.H-2010 (general) PubS.H-2010 (public safety) Employee and Healthy Annuitant. Generational with

The schedule is provided beginning with the City Court’s year ended December 31, 2018 and is intended to show a ten
year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.
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Exhibit L
SCHEDULE OF CITY COURT’S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

City Court of Houma
For the eight years ended December 31, 2022

Parochial Employees’ Retirement System

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

City Court’s proportion of the
net pension lability (asset) 0.633650%  0.654120% 0.696266%

City Court’s proportionate share
of the net pension lhability

0.741210% 0.764843% 0.785340% 0.768340%

0.756950%

(asset) $ (354,091) § (167,929) § (50,366) $ 200,249 $ (96,233) § 102,021 $ 137,100 $ 63,395
City Court’s covered-employee
payroll $§ 743615 $ 809,403 $ 808,605 $ 783,887 $ 774,570 $ 766,092 $ 734,538 $ 761,632
City Court’s proportionate share

of the net pension liability as
a percentage of its covered-

employee payroll -47.618% -20.747%

-6.229% 25.546% -12.424% 13.317% 18.665% 8.324%
Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total
pension liability 114.20% 106.76% 102.05% 91.93% 104.02% 94.15% 93.48% 99.15%

The schedule is provided beginning with the City Court’s year ended December 31, 2015 and 1s intended to show a ten year trend. Additional years
will be reported as they become available.
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SCHEDULE OF CITY COURT’S PROPORTIONATE

SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY

Exhibit M
City Court of Houma
For the eight years ended December 31, 2022
Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement System
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
City Court’s proportion of the
net pension liability (asset) 0.008430%  0.008220%  0.007750%  0.007910% 0.008120%  0.008160%  0.007980%  0.789000%
City Court’s proportionate share
of the net pension hability
(asset) $ 637,393 $ 452,549 $ 638.640 $ 587,967 $ 553,193 $ 585,658 $ 638,413 $ 551,665
City Court’s covered-employee
payroll $ 163,566 $ 156,848 $ 154,650 $ 152,445 $ 151,944 $ 150,018 $ 149,664 $ 146,585
City Court’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability as
a percentage of its covered-
employee payroll 389.69% 288.53% 412.96% 385.69% 364.08% 390.39%
Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of the total
penston liability 63.70%

will be reported as they become available.

. 57.70%
The schedule is provided beginning with the City Court’s year ended December 31, 2015 and 1s intended to show a ten year trend. Additional years
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Exhibit N
SCHEDULE OF CITY COURT CONTRIBUTIONS

City Court of Houma
For the eight years ended December 31, 2022

Parochial Employees™ Retirement System

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Contractually required
contributions $ 53,555 $ 55771 $ 60,705 $ 60,645 $ 58,792 $ 61,966 $ 61287 $ 70,424

Contributions in relation to
the contractually

required contribution (53,555 (55.771) (60,705) (60,645) (58,792) (61,966) (61,287) (70,424)

Contribution deficiency
(excess) h) - $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ -

City Court’s covered-
employee payroll $ 714,068 $ 743,615 $ 809,403 $ 808,605 $ 783,887 $ 774,570 $ 766,092 $ 734,

wh
[FS)
o2e}

Contributions as a percentage
of covered-employee
payroll 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 8.00% 8.00% 9.59%

The schedule is provided beginning with the City Court’s year ended December 31, 2015 and is intended to show a ten year trend. Additional years will be reported
as they become available.
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Exhibit O
SCHEDULE OF CITY COURT CONTRIBUTIONS

City Court of Houma
For the eight years ended December 31, 2022

Louisiana State Employees’ Retirement System

2022 2021 2020

2019 2018 2017
Contractually required

contributions

2016 2015

* $§ 71888 * § 69974 * § 66245 * § 62801 * § 59,694 * § 57393 * § 56,138 * § 53,064
Contributions in relation to

the contractually

required contribution (71.,888) (69,974) (66,245) (62.801)

(59.694) (57,393) (56,138)
Contribution deficiency

(53,064)
(excess) $

City Court’s covered-
employee payroll $ 165,621

$ 161,617 $ 154,650 $ 154,992 $ 151,894 $ 150,382 $ 149,664
Contributions as a percentage
of covered-employee

payroll 43.41%

$ 146,585

* Includes on-behalf payments from Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government and the State of Louisiana.

The schedule 1s provided beginning with the City Court’s year ended December 31, 2015 and is intended to show a ten year trend. Additional
years will be reported as they become available.
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Schedule 1

SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS AND OTHER
PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Agency Head Name: Judge Matthew Hagen

Purpose
Salary $ 165,621 *
Benefits - insurance 17,041 *
Benefits - retirement 71,888 *

Benetfit - other -
Car allowance -
Vehicle provided by government -
Per diem 1,040
Reimbursements -
Travel -
Registration fees -
Conference travel 1,284
Continuing professional education fees -
Housing -
Unvouchered expenses -
Meals -

S 256874

* Includes on-behalf payments from the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government and the State of
Louisiana.



JUSTICE SYSTEM FUNDING SCHEDULE -

Schedule 2

COLLECTING/DISBURSING ENTITY AS REQUIRED BY

ACT 87 OF THE 2020 REGULAR LEGISLATIVE SESSION

City Court of Houma

December 31, 2022

Beginning balance ot amounts collected

Collections:
Civil fees
Bond fees
Criminal court costs/fees

Subtotal collections

Disbursements to Governments and Nonprofits:

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Criminal
Court Costs/Fees

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Criminal
Court Fines - other

City Court - General Fund, Criminal Court Costs/Fees

City Court - General Fund, Criminal Court Fines - other

District Attorney’s Office, Criminal Court Costs/Fees

District Attorney’s Office, Criminal Court Fines - other

Terrebonne Parish Indigent Defender Board, Criminal
Court Costs/Fees

Terrebonne Parish Indigent Defender Board, Criminal
Court Fines - other

Bayou Crime Stopper, Criminal Court Costs/Fees

State of Louisiana Treasurer, Criminal Court Fines -
other

Louisiana Department of Health, Criminal Court Fines -
other

Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement, Criminal
Court Fines - other

57

First Six Month
Period Ended
June 30, 2022

Second Six Month

Period Ended

December 31, 2022

$ 218,505

497,804
31,278
258,950

788,032

80,578
7,109
65,739
9,104
30,329
2,504
37,987

480
1,741

2,435

445

$ 258,628

579.101
69.242
355,202

1,003,545

112,084
11,068
100918
8,945
32,212
3,759
60,077

307
2,904

3,723
1,250

6,491



Disbursements to Governments and Nonprofits: (Continued)
Louisiana Supreme Court, Criminal Court Costs/Fees
Other, Criminal Court Fines - other
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, Civil

Court Costs/Fees
City Court - General Fund, Civil Court Costs/Fees
Secretary of State, Civil Court Costs/Fees
Housing Authority, Civil Court Costs/Fees
State of Louisiana Treasurer, Civil Court Costs/Fees
Terrebonne Parish Clerk of Court, Civil Court
Costs/Fees
Louisiana Supreme Court, Civil Court Costs/Fees
Other, Civil Court Costs/Fees
Other, Civil Court Fines - other

Disbursements to Individuals/3rd Party Collection or

Processing Agencies:
Civil Fee Refunds
Bond Fee Forfeited/Refunds

Subtotal disbursements/retainage

Ending balance of amounts collected but not
disbursed/retained

58

First Six Month
Period Ended
June 30, 2022

Schedule 2
(Continued)

Second Six Month
Period Ended
December 31, 2022

621
17,839

74,012
235,782
250

344
35,930

36,865
679
49,695
659

39,540

13,103

747,909

$ 258,628

978
7,420

71,914
279,439
250

48,774
42,178
888

54,197
595

30,908
51,068

932,347

S 320826
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